
 

  DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 
  OFFICE OF THE ZONING ADMINISTRATOR 

 

 

January 26, 2021 

 

Via Emailed PDF  

 

Martin P. Sullivan 

Sullivan & Barros, LLP 

1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1003 

Washington, DC 20005 

 

Re: 1311 Corcoran Street, NW (Square 240, Lot 27).  

 

Dear Mr. Sullivan: 

 

This letter confirms the discussion you had with my staff on June 10, 2020, regarding the 

proposed addition on the property located at 1311 Corcoran Street, NW (the “Property”). 

The Property is located in the RF-1 zone and in the Greater Fourteenth Street Historic 

District.  

 

The Property is currently improved with a four-story row building (the “Principal 

Building”) used as a flat. There is also an existing carriage house at the rear of the 

Property (the “Carriage House”). You are proposing to construct a three-story rear 

addition to the Principal Building (the “Addition”) in place of the existing covered 

porches located on the first and second floors. You have asked for my determination on 

specific issues related to the height of the Addition and the lot occupancy of the Addition.  

 

Height and Stories  

Pursuant to E § 303.1, the maximum permitted height of buildings or structures and any 

additions thereto not including the penthouse, in an RF-1 zone shall not exceed thirty-five 

feet (35 ft.) and three (3) stories. The existing Principal Building is non-conforming with 

respect to building height and number of stories. According to the plans (the “Plans”) 

included as Exhibit A, the Addition is three stories and measures thirty-five feet or less in 

height. As the nonconforming aspects of the Principal Building are not being increased 

and the proposed Addition meets the height and stories requirements of the RF-1 zone, I 

have determined that the Addition is conforming with respect to E § 303.1 and is 

permitted as a matter-of-right.  

 



 
 

 

Lot Occupancy 

Pursuant to B § 312.6 explains that “when adding a vertical addition to an existing 

building, each added story must comply with the required lot occupancy limitation.” 

Accordingly, the lot occupancy for all the buildings on a lot is calculated at each 

individual story level. Subtitle E § 304.1 limits the lot occupancy of a row dwelling or 

flat in the RF-1 zone to 60%. The existing and proposed lot occupancies for both 

buildings at each story are as follows: 

 

Story Existing Lot Occupancy Proposed Lot Occupancy 

w/Addition 

First 68% 68% 

Second 68% 68% 

Third 34.4% 42.2% 

Fourth 34.4% 34.4% 

 

Because the Carriage House is two stories, it only contributes to the overall lot occupancy 

calculation of the first story and second story. The covered porches on the Principal 

Building are being replaced, not expanded, by the Addition. Accordingly, the Addition is 

not increasing the existing non-conforming lot occupancy on the first and second stories. 

The third story lot occupancy is being increased, but as there is no third story on the 

Carriage House, the third story lot occupancy is based on the footprint of the existing 

Principal Building, plus the footprint of the Addition, and is limited to 42.2%. The fourth 

story is not being expanded in any way.  

 

Based on this information, I have determined that the proposed Addition meets the lot 

occupancy requirements of E § 304.1 and the Addition is permitted as a matter-of-right.  

 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

 

Sincerely, _______________________ 

  Matthew Le Grant 

  Zoning Administrator 

 

Attachment: Plan Set dated 5-27-20 

 

Zoning technician: Ademola Shittu 

 

Disclaimer: This letter is issued in reliance upon, and therefore limited to, the questions asked, and 

documents submitted in support of the request for a determination. The determinations reached in this letter 

are made based on the information supplied, and the laws, regulations, and policy in effect as of the date of 

this letter. Changes in the applicable laws, regulations, or policy, or new information or evidence, may 

result in a different determination. This letter is NOT a final decision of the Zoning Administrator that may 

be appealed under Section Y-302.1 of the Zoning Regulations (Title 11 of the District of Columbia 



 
 

 

Municipal Regulations), but instead is an advisory statement of how the Zoning Administrator would rule 

on an application if reviewed as of the date of this letter. Therefore, this letter does NOT vest an 

application for zoning or other DCRA approval process, which may only occur as part of the review of an 

application submitted to DCRA. This determination is limited to an interpretation of the Zoning 

Regulations, and I am not making any representations as to Building Code requirements or other D.C. laws.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

File: Det Let re 1311 Corcoran St NW to Sullivan 1-26-21 


